
Shadow 
Council
Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday 12 June 2018

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Conference Chamber
West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Membership: All Councillors

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Shadow 
Council to transact the business on the agenda set out below.

Ian Gallin
Chief Executive
4 June 2018

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum Twenty four Members

Committee 
administrator:

Claire Skoyles
Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01284 757176
Email: claire.skoyles@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:fiona.osman@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Public Information

Venue: West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk 
IP33 3YU 

Tel: 01638 719237
Email: 
democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk
Web: www.westsuffolk.gov.uk

Access to 
agenda and 
reports 
before the 
meeting:

Copies of the agenda and reports are open for public inspection at the above and 
following address:

District Offices
College Heath Road
Mildenhall
Bury St Edmunds
Suffolk 
IP28 7EY

at least five clear days before the meeting. They are also available to view on our 
website.

Attendance at 
meetings:

The West Suffolk Shadow Council actively welcomes members of the public and the 
press to attend its meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in 
public.

Public 
participation:

Members of the public may ask questions of Members of the Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) at ordinary meetings of the Shadow Council. 30 minutes will be set aside 
for persons in the public gallery who live or work in the West Suffolk ar
[...]

made by the Shadow Executive to the 
recommendation will be notified prior to the 
Shadow Council meeting)

Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Members: 
Cllrs Ruth Bowman J.P. and Carol Bull

6.  West Suffolk Council: Councillor Remuneration 25 - 38

Report No: COU/SA/18/004

7.  Civic Leadership Review 39 - 48

Report No: COU/SA/18/005

8.  Urgent Questions on Notice

The Shadow Council will consider any urgent questions on notice 
that were notified to the Interim Monitoring Officer by 11am on 
the day of the meeting.

Part 2 – Exempt

NONE



COU/SA/18/003

Shadow 
Council
Title of Report: Referrals Report of 

Recommendations from the 
Shadow Executive (Cabinet)  

Report No: COU/SA/18/003
Report to and date: Shadow Council 12 June 2018 

Documents attached: Appendix 1: 
Shadow Executive (Cabinet) Report No: 
EXC/SA/18/001
‘Implementation Plan for the Creation of a New 
Council for West Suffolk’

(A) Referral from First Meeting of Shadow Executive (Cabinet): 
5 June 2018 

1. Implementation Plan for the Creation of a New Council for West 
Suffolk

(This referral has been compiled before the meeting of the Shadow 
Executive (Cabinet) on 5 June 2018 and is based on the recommendation 
contained within the report listed below.  Any amendments made by the 
Shadow Executive (Cabinet) to the recommendation within this report will 
be notified prior to the Shadow Council meeting)

Shadow Executive (Cabinet) 
Members: 
Cllrs Ruth Bowman J.P. and Carol Bull

Report No:
EXC/SA/18/001
Appendix A

RECOMMENDED: 

That the Implementation Plan attached at Appendix A to 
Report No: EXC/SA/18/001, be agreed.

1.1 On 5 June 2018, the Shadow Executive (Cabinet) will be asked to resolve:

That the Central Implementation Team as outlined in paragraph 16 of 
Appendix A to Report No: EXC/SA/18/001, be agreed; and

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.westsuffolk.gov.uk/documents/s28410/EXC.SA.18.001%20Implementation%20Plan%20for%20the%20Creation%20of%20a%20New%20Council%20for%20West%20Su
[...]
or recommendation(s)

1.1 On 24 May 2018, the Local Government Minister signed the Orders to create 
the new West Suffolk Council.  This marks the end of the approval phase, and it 
is now time to focus on the work required to bring the new Council into being.

1.2 The West Suffolk Shadow Authority is required to form an Implementation Plan, 
to outline how the functions and responsibilities of Forest Heath and St 
Edmundsbury Councils will transfer to the West Suffolk Council on 1 April 2019.

1.3 The proposed Implementation Plan is attached at Appendix A to this report and 
is focused on the following areas:

- the principles of implementation;
- areas of decision making that the West Suffolk Shadow Council and West 

Suffolk Shadow Executive will be required to make;
- other key areas of implementation; and 
- programme governance. 

1.4 In forming the Implementation Plan, focus has been maintained in two core 
areas – ensuring that the requirements in the business plan are respected, and 
that our residents, businesses and customers continue to receive the high level 
of public services that they would expect with minimal levels of disruption.

1.5 The Councils’ service areas have worked to refine detailed service-level plans, 
which outline the necessary steps to be taken for transitioning the service areas 
to the new Council.  These are subject to ongoing monitoring through the 
governance mechanisms outlined in the Implementation Plan.  When 
implementing their plans, the services will focus on how they comply with the 
principles in the Implementation Plan. 

1.6 The Implementation Plan also establishes a Central Implementation Team of 
Officers who will assist the Shadow Executive with the delivery of the 
Implementation Plan. The Central Implementation Team will be led by the Chief 
Executive and will report to the Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Portfolio 
Holders for Future Governance and to the Shadow Executive. The Shadow 
Executive will be responsibl
[...]
uk

Lead officer: Jennifer Eves
Assistant Director, HR, Legal and Democratic Services
Tel: 01284 757015
Email: Jennifer.eves@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Purpose of report: The West Suffolk Shadow Council is required to 
formulate proposals for members’ remuneration, in 
order for the West Suffolk Council to adopt once it 
begins to meet.  This report sets out proposals as to 
how the members’ remuneration scheme will be 
developed.

Recommendation: It is RECOMMENDED that the West Suffolk 
Shadow Council:

(1) agrees the process for appointing members 
of the West Suffolk Independent 
Remuneration Panel as set out in 
paragraph 4.1 of Report No: 
COU/SA/18/004;

(2) nominates a Member who is not part of the 
majority group to serve on the 
Independent Person Selection Panel; and

(3) agrees the terms of reference for the 
Independent Remuneration Panel in 
Appendix A to Report No: COU/SA/18/004.

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



COU/SA/18/004

Key Decision:

(Check the appropriate 
box and delete all those 
that do not apply.)

Is this a Key Decision and, if so, under which 
definition?
Yes, it is a Key Decision - ☐
No, it is not a Key Decision - ☒

The decisions made as a result of this report will usually be published within 
48 hours and cannot be actioned until five clear working days of the 
publication of the decision have elapsed. This item is included on the 
Decisions Plan.
Consultation: This report has been subject to consultation 

with the Future Governance Steering Group.  
The group recognised the importance of 
ensuring that Councillors were consulted 
within the review process, and had 
opportunity to input their views to the 
Remuneration Panel.  This will be discussed 
with the Remuneration Panel when 
determining their work programme.

Alternative option(s): Should proposals in this report be rejected, 
further options will be considered albeit this 
may imperil the ability to complete the review 
in order to make recommendations to West 
Suffolk Council

Implica
[...]
ing 
the role of Councillors as community leaders and enablers.

1.3

2.

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.

3.1

3.2

The future scheme of Members’ allowances for West Suffolk will be set 
against this backdrop; but will also have to bear in mind the evolving nature 
of an entirely new Council, whereby committee and leadership roles subject 
to Special Responsibility Allowances are to be defined, and public 
expectations on the levels of remuneration that are appropriate for 
democratically elected individuals.

The Legislative Framework

The West Suffolk (Local Government Changes) Order 2018 requires the West 
Suffolk Shadow Council to formulate a scheme of Members allowances.  This 
scheme will then be recommended to the new West Suffolk Council to adopt 
when it begins to meet after 1 April 2019.  

As there are differences between the current scheme for Forest Heath and St 
Edmundsbury, it is not possible to simply adopt the existing allowances; a 
new scheme for West Suffolk will be required. 

All Members allowances schemes must comply with the Local Authorities 
(Members’ Allowances)(England) Regulations 2003.  These regulations set 
out the type of allowances and expenses Members are entitled to, and the 
process for undertaking a review.  They are supplemented by guidance 
issued by the (then) Office of the Deputy Prime Minister, which is reproduced 
here: https://www.gov.uk/hmrc-internal-manuals/employment-income-
manual/eim65960

Independent Remuneration Panel

Before any scheme of allowances are adopted, the Council is required to 
form an Independent Panel.  The Panel will prepare recommendations on the 
level of remuneration, allowances and expenses for Councillors.  Their 
recommendations must be taken into account by the Council, although the 
Council is within their right to agree alternative proposals.  

The independent panel must be convened of at least 3 Members, and the 
guidance highlighted above indicates that the appointment process must 
command public co
[...]
to make appointments as follows:

a) Officers will advertise for panel members using a variety of means, 
including social media channels, via the website, contacting relevant 
organisations (local business / voluntary sector organisations) and 
issuing a press release 

b) Officers will also seek an advisor at the same time, and whilst similar 
communication channels will be used, different relevant parties (e.g. 
LGA, associations) will be contacted

c) Applicants will be required to submit a CV and accompanying personal 
statement outlining why they wish to apply for the role and their 
relevant skills / attributes and experience

d) A selection panel to be formed, comprising the St Edmundsbury and 
Forest Heath Portfolio Holders for Future Governance; a Member who 
is not part of the majority groups of either Council; a Corporate 
Director of Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury; the Monitoring Officer, 
and the Council’s Independent Persons (on the condition that they do 
not wish to be members of the Independent Remuneration Panel)

e) The Monitoring Officer and Corporate Director shall review and assess 
applications, and circulate recommended shortlisting proposals to the 
selection panel.  They will then meet with shortlisted applicants and 
recommend up to 4 members and one advisor to the Shadow Council

f) The Shadow Council shall consider the recommendations and make 
the appointments.

Page 29



COU/SA/18/004

5.

5.1

5.2

Work of the Panel

It is proposed that the appointment process shall be concluded by 
September 2018, after which the Panel shall undertake their work between 
October 2018 and January 2019.  Recommendations of the Panel shall be 
considered by the Shadow Council in February, and submitted for West 
Suffolk Council to consider in April or May 2019.  

Should the Shadow Council feel unable to recommend a scheme to the new 
Council in February 2019, further work will be undertaken to ensure that a 
scheme can be adopted by West Suffolk Cou
[...]
ny subsequent 
members appointed to the Panel shall serve a term of no more than 4 years, and 
any member of the Panel may be reappointed following the end of the term 
provided that an appropriate recruitment process is undertaken.

The panel shall be made of up to 4 members appointed by a selection process to 
be agreed by the Council. The Council may also appoint advisors to the Panel, 
who will not be voting members.

The members of the panel and advisors shall receive an allowance of £100 per 
meeting attended, plus travelling expenses of up to 45p per mile.  Members of 
the panel and advisors may elect to waive their allowances and shall not be 
treated as employees, being responsible for their own tax, national insurance 
and pension arrangements.

The Council shall have the right to remove members of the panel and advisors 
where they no longer meet the required criteria as established by the Council; 
commit a breach of confidentiality; persistently fail to attend meetings, or an act 
or behaviour which may otherwise bring the Panel or the Council into disrepute

Operation of the Panel

The members of the Panel shall elect their own Chairman from amongst their 
members.  The Chairman shall be responsible for managing the business of the 
meeting, ensuring that meetings are conducted in an effective manner, and 
reach clear conclusions.

The panel should seek to draw consensus on their recommendations, but where 
they are unable to do so, minority opinions may be reflected in their subsequent 
recommendations and report.

The panel shall be supported by the Democratic Services team of West Suffolk 
Council.  The panel is encouraged to seek advice, seek the views of members of 
the Councils, and undertake and commission research to support its work.  The 
Council will support the panel by accommodating all reasonable requests for 
information and resources.

Advisor

An advisor shall be appointed, whose role will be to provide the Panel with their 
views on m
[...]
 implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒
 Costs are expected to be minimal 

and as such no specific budget 
allocation has been made; any 
costs would be borne from the 
agreed budget for the Single 
Council Implementation Plan. 

Are there any staffing implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒


Are there any ICT implications? If 
yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒


Are there any legal and/or policy 
implications? If yes, please give 
details

Yes ☐    No ☒


Are there any equality implications? 
If yes, please give details

Yes ☐    No ☒


Risk/opportunity assessment: (potential hazards or opportunities affecting 
corporate, service or project objectives)

Risk area Inherent level of 
risk (before 
controls)

Controls Residual risk (after 
controls)

Failure to agree a 
Civic Leadership 
approach for West 
Suffolk Council could 
lead to confusion and 
loss of confidence in 
the Council from its 
communities 

Low The review of civic 
leadership will help 
to ensure there is 
clarity on the Civic 
Leadership function 
and form

Low

Ward(s) affected: All Wards
Background papers:
(all background papers are to be 
published on the website and a link 
included)

None

Documents attached: Appendix A: Proposed Terms of 
Reference for the Civic Leadership 
Working Group 

Page 40



COU/SA/18/005

1. Key issues and reasons for recommendation(s)

1.1 At the meetings of Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Councils in April 2018, 
it was announced that the leaders intended to set up a specific working 
group to review the future of Civic Leadership in West Suffolk.

1.2 Civic Leadership is wider than one individual and is concerned with; how 
residents engage with and understand the Council; how the Council 
demonstrates the support for its communities right across the new District 
area; how the Council encourages civic pride in its area and promotes local 
democracy and how Civic Leadership supports the aims and ambitions of the 
Council.

1.3 The working group will help advise the Council on the priorities for its future 
Civic Leadership, and evaluate how the Council should reward and recognise 
the outstanding contributions that individuals and organisations make to civic 
life within West Suffolk, with a specific focus on the following:

 To determine how the Civic Leader will collaboratively work with local 
Members, establishing those areas of activity and the role local 
Members will play to complement the Civic Leader’s role;

 To determine the role of Civic Leadership when assessing the 
objectives in the Single Council business plan, and how Civic 
Leadership should support the aims and ambitions of West Suffolk 
Council;

 To identify how the Civic Leadership should operate in conjunction 
with other civic leaders and dignitaries across West Suffolk, including 
the High Sheriff and Lord Lieutenant, and Mayors and Chairmen of 
Parish and Town Councils;

 To establish and identify the priorities for the Civic Leader’s 
commitments, identifying where the Civic Leadership offers greatest 
value representing West Suffolk – for example supporting businesses, 
supporting community events, supporting arts and cultural events, 
charity fundraising, campaign work, promoting local democracy; and

 To advise West Suffolk Council on how it might most effectively 
recognise the contributions of local citizens, groups and businesses.

1.4 It is proposed that during its work, the Working Group would undertake 
extensive engagement through a variety of methods to ensure that those 
who want to provide their views on Civic Leadership have the opportunity to 
do so.   

1.5 The proposed terms of reference for the Working Group are attached at 
Appendix A for Shadow Council approval.  Subject to the views of the Group 
on how their work should progress, it is proposed that the work of the Group 
should be concluded in autumn 2018, with a report on their findings bought 
to the Shadow Council accordingly.   

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

Civic Leadership Working Group

Proposed Terms of Reference

Context

On 1 April 2019, Forest Heath District Council and St Edmundsbury Borough Council 
will be replaced with a new single West Suffolk Council.

At present, the civic leadership role is provided by the Chairman of Forest Heath, 
and the Mayor of St Edmundsbury.  Each operates in line with a role description or 
protocol.  The role of the civic leader will need to be re-defined for the new Council 
given the greater scale and new dynamics of the Council. 

Civic Leadership is wider than one individual and is concerned with:

 how residents engage with and understand the Council; 
 how the Council demonstrates the support for its communities right across 

the new District area, encourages civic pride in its area and promotes local 
democracy.  

 how Civic Leadership supports the aims and ambitions of the Council

The civic leader is the figurehead of this work, alongside their Deputy and local 
ward Councillors.

Given the importance of this issue, both Forest Heath District and St Edmundsbury 
Borough Councils established this Working Group to assess how civic leadership 
should be delivered under the new West Suffolk Council.

The group’s work will need to take account of the legislative framework, most 
notably:

a) The West Suffolk (Local Government Changes) Order 2018, which establishes 
how Forest Heath and St Edmundsbury Councils will work together to support 
the transfer of functions to West Suffolk;

b) The Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government, 
Economic Development and Construction Act 2009, which establishes the 
civic structure of principal Councils, and the ability to award local statuses;

Page 43



Objective

The Civic Leadership Working Group has been established by the West Suffolk 
Shadow Council to:

 Determine how the Civic Leader will collaboratively work with local members, 
establishin

Minutes of the meeting


COU.SA.12.06.2018

Shadow 
Council

Minutes of a meeting of the Shadow Council held on
Tuesday 12 June 2018 at 6.30 pm at the Conference Chamber, West 

Suffolk House,  Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors

Chairman Sarah Stamp

Ruth Allen
Chris Barker
Trevor Beckwith
David Bowman
Ruth Bowman J.P.
Sarah Broughton
Tony Brown
Carol Bull
John Burns
Rona Burt
Louis Busuttil
Mike Chester
Patrick Chung
Max Clarke
Terry Clements
Roger Dicker
Andy Drummond
Stephen Edwards

Robert Everitt
Paula Fox
Susan Glossop
John Griffiths
Wayne Hailstone
Diane Hind
Beccy Hopfensperger
Paul Hopfensperger
Ian Houlder
Victor Lukaniuk
Margaret Marks
Christine Mason
Elaine McManus
Jane Midwood
Sara Mildmay-White
Robin Millar
David Nettleton
Robert Nobbs

David Palmer
Alaric Pugh
Joanna Rayner
Karen Richardson
Peter Ridgwell
David Roach
Nigel Roman
Richard Rout
Andrew Smith
Andrew Speed
Clive Springett
Lance Stanbury
Peter Stevens
Jim Thorndyke
Julia Wakelam
Frank Warby
Patricia Warby
James Waters

12. Chairman's Announcements 

Under this item, the Chairman invited  Councillor John Griffiths, Leader of the 
Shadow Council, to speak.

Councillor Griffiths stated how it had been an honour and a privilege to have 
been elected Leader of the Shadow Council and he would work closely 
alongside Councillor James Waters, present Deputy Leader of the Shadow 
Council, to make West Suffolk an even better place to live, work and visit as 
the two councils continued in their journey towards the creation of West 
Suffolk Council.



COU.SA.12.06.2018

He thanked councillors and staff for their contributions towards getting the 
Councils to this historic point in the transition process. 

13. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michael Anderson, John 
Bloodworth, Simon Cole, Jason Crooks, Mary Evans, Brian Harvey (Vice-
Chairman), Robin Pilley, Clive Pollington  and Anthony Williams.

Councillors Andrew Appleby, Simon Brown, Carol Lynch, Louise Marston, Colin 
Noble, Barry Robbins, Reg Silvester and Peter Thompson were also unable to 
attend the meeting. 

14. Declarations of Interests 

Members’ declarations of interest are recorded under the item to which the 
declaration relates.

15. Public Participation 

No members of the public in attendance had registered to speak.

16. Referrals Report of Recommendations from the Shadow Executive 
(Cabinet) 

(Report No: COU/SA/18/003)

The Shadow Council considered the Referrals Report of Recommendations 
from the Shadow Executive (Cabinet) contained within Report No: 
COU/SA/18/003.

(A) Referrals from Shadow Executive (Cabinet) : 5 June 2018

1. Implementation Plan for the Creation of a New Council for West  
Suffolk

Approval was sought for the Implementation Plan for the Creation of a New 
Council for West Suffolk.

The Implementation Plan, attached as Appendix A to the Shadow Executive 
report, outlined the plan for transferring Forest Heath District Council’s 
(FHDC) and St Edmundsbury Borough Council’s (SEBC) functions and 
responsibilities to the new single district-level council for West Suffolk.  It 
focused on the following areas:

(a) the principles of implementation;
(b) areas of decision making that the West Suffolk Shadow Council and 

West Suffolk Shadow Executive would be required to make; and
(c) other key areas of implementation; and
(d) programme governance.

Councillors Ruth Bowman and Carol Bull, FHDC and SEBC Portfolio Holders for 
Future Governance respectively, drew relevant issues to the attention of the 



COU.SA.12.06.2018

Shadow Council, including reiterating the five key principles outlined in the 
Plan which would enable the implementation of the transition to the new West 
Suffolk Council. 

The FHDC/SEBC shared services partnership had been established for several 
years which had generated significant savings during that period and it was 
recognised that the creation of a single West Suffolk Council was about much 
more than the financial position. However, at the Shadow Executive meeting, 
it was felt that clarification should be documented within the Implementation 
Plan regarding the annual and total amount of savings made during FHDC and 
SEBC’s shared services partnership.

This amendment had been made under officers’ existing delegated authority 
and was highlighted to the Shadow Council.

Shadow Council also noted that the Shadow Executive had agreed the Central 
Implementation Team, as outlined in paragraph 16 of Appendix A, whose role 
was to assist the Shadow Executive in delivering the Implementation Plan.

In response to a question from Councillor Trevor Beckwith regarding the 
transfer of heritage assets to the new West Suffolk Council and whether there 
was an inventory for the paintings etc, including those stored at West Stow, 
and whether this was available to see, Shadow Council was informed that 
Councillor Beckwith would be provided with a written response following the 
meeting.  This would subsequently be provided for all Members’ perusal.

On the motion of Councillor Ruth Bowman, seconded by Councillor Carol Bull, 
and duly carried it was 

RESOLVED:

That the Implementation Plan attached at Appendix A to Report No: 
EXC/SA/18/001, be agreed.

17. West Suffolk Council: Councillor Remuneration 

(Report No: COU/SA/18/004)

The Shadow Council considered the above report, which sought approval for 
proposals to developing a Members’ remuneration scheme for the new West 
Suffolk Council.

The West Suffolk (Local Government Changes) Order 2018 required the 
Shadow Council to formulate a Scheme of Members’ Allowances. This Scheme 
would then be recommended to the new West Suffolk Council to adopt when 
it would begin to meet after 1 April 2019.

Councillors Ruth Bowman and Carol Bull, FHDC and SEBC Portfolio Holders for 
Future Governance respectively, drew relevant issues to the attention of the 
Shadow Council, including that the supporting case for proposing a future 
council size of 64 Members highlighted the need to continue to build on the 
existing Families and Communities Strategy, which emphasised the role of 
councillors as community leaders and enablers.  



COU.SA.12.06.2018

The future Scheme of Members’ Allowances for West Suffolk would be set 
against this backdrop; but would also need to bear in mind the evolving 
nature of an entirely new Council, whereby committee and leadership roles 
subject to Special Responsibility Allowances were to be defined, and public 
expectations on the levels of remuneration that were appropriate for 
democratically elected individuals.

Before adopting any Scheme of Allowances, the Shadow Council was required 
to form an Independent Panel, which would prepare recommendations on the 
level of remuneration, allowances and expenses for Councillors.  A minimum 
of three persons must sit on the Panel and the remit and requirements of that 
Panel was summarised in Section 3 of the report, which included appointing a 
non-voting advisor to the Panel who would act as a conduit between officers, 
elected Members and the Panel. The process for appointing Panel members 
was set out in Section 4 of the report, which included the formation of a 
Selection Panel, which would comprise the existing Forest Heath District and 
St Edmundsbury Borough Councils’ Portfolio Holders for Future Governance, a 
Member who was not part of the majority political group; a West Suffolk 
Director; the interim Monitoring Officer and the Shadow Council’s independent 
persons (on the condition that they did not wish to be members of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP).)   

Attached to the report were the following appendices:

Appendix A: Proposed Terms of Reference for the IRP
Appendix B: Person Specification for IRP members
Appendix C: Person Specification for the Panel advisor

Councillor Ruth Bowman then explained that Councillor David Nettleton had 
put himself forward as the non-majority group Member to sit on the Selection 
Panel for the IRP and that she wished to correct a minor typographical error 
in Recommendation (2) listed in the report.  The second recommendation 
would therefore now be amended to read:

‘That the West Suffolk Shadow Council nominates Councillor David Nettleton 
as a Member who is not part of the majority group, to serve on the Selection 
Panel for the Independent Remuneration Panel.’

Councillor Ruth Bowman proposed approval of Recommendations (1) and (3) 
contained in the report, together with the amended Recommendation (2) 
above.  This proposal was duly seconded by Councillor Carol Bull.

During the debate Councillor David Nettleton proposed an amendment to the 
Terms of Reference (ToR) for the IRP, which was duly seconded by Councillor 
Julia Wakelam.  Whilst acknowledging that the IRP was required by legislation 
to comprise a minimum of three members, he did not agree that the West 
Suffolk IRP should comprise “up to four members…” as defined in the 
proposed ToR. Councillor Nettleton reasoned that the Selection Panel should 
be able to sensibly decide a reasonable number to comprise the IRP, 
particularly if it was difficult to select a maximum of four suitable candidates 
from an exceptional pool of applicants.



COU.SA.12.06.2018

The relevant sentence in the ToR at Appendix A would therefore be amended 
to read:

“The panel shall be made up of up to four  a minimum of three members 
appointed by a selection process to be agreed by the Council.”    

A debate was held on the amendment and upon being put to the vote was 
carried.  The amendment was therefore incorporated into the substantive 
motion so that Recommendation (3) read:

‘That the West Suffolk Shadow Council agrees the terms of reference for the 
Independent Remuneration Panel in Appendix A to Report No: 
COU/SA/18/004, as amended to incorporate the following revision to the 
section entitled ‘Membership of the Panel’:

The panel shall be made up of a minimum of three members appointed by a 
selection process to be agreed by the Council.’

The debate continued on the substantive motion.  In response to a question, 
Shadow Council was informed that the proposed independent advisor to the 
IRP would receive an allowance of £100 per meeting attended, plus travelling 
expenses of up to 45p per mile, which was the same as would be received by 
panel members, as outlined in the proposed Terms of Reference.

The substantive motion was then put to the vote, was duly carried and it was 

RESOLVED: 

That:

(1) the process for appointing members of the West Suffolk Independent 
Remuneration Panel, as set out in paragraph 4.1 of Report No: 
COU/SA/18/004, be agreed;

(2) Councillor David Nettleton be nominated as a Member who is not part 
of the majority group, to serve on the Selection Panel for the 
Independent Remuneration Panel; and

(3) the terms of reference for the Independent Remuneration Panel in 
Appendix A to Report No: COU/SA/18/004, be agreed, as amended to 
incorporate the following revision to the section entitled ‘Membership of 
the Panel’:

‘The panel shall be made up of a minimum of three members appointed 
by a selection process to be agreed by the Council.’

(Councillor David Roach joined the meeting at 6.46 pm  during the 
consideration of this item.)



COU.SA.12.06.2018

18. Civic Leadership Review 

(Report No: COU/SA/18/005)

The Shadow Council considered the above report, which sought approval for 
the proposed Terms of Reference (ToR) for a working group which would be 
tasked with reviewing the future of Civic Leadership within West Suffolk.

In April 2018, Forest Heath District (FHDC) and St Edmundsbury Borough 
Councils’ (SEBC) Leaders announced that a specific working group would be 
established to review the future of Civic Leadership in West Suffolk.

Councillors Carol Bull and Ruth Bowman, SEBC and FHDC Portfolio Holders for 
Future Governance respectively, drew relevant issues to the attention of the 
Shadow Council, including that Civic Leadership was wider than one individual 
and was concerned with how:

 residents engaged with and understood the Council;
 the Council demonstrated the support for its communities right across 

the new district area;
 the Council encouraged civic pride in its area  and promoted local 

democracy; and
 Civic Leadership supported the aims and ambitions of the Council.

The proposed new Civic Leadership Working Group would help advise the 
Council on the priorities for its future Civic Leadership, and evaluate how the 
Council should reward and recognise the outstanding contributions that 
individuals and organisations made to civic life within West Suffolk.  Specific 
focus would be given to matters summarised in paragraph 1.3 of the report.

Subject to the views of the Working Group on how their work should 
progress, it was envisaged that the review should be concluded by autumn 
2018, with a report subsequently being presented to the Shadow Council on 
their findings.  

The composition of the Working Group was set out in the proposed ToR.  
Membership would be appointed following this meeting under the existing 
delegated authority of the interim Monitoring Officer, on the nominations of 
the existing FHDC and SEBC Group Leaders.

Councillor Carol Bull proposed approval of the recommendation contained in 
the report.  This proposal was duly seconded by Councillor Ruth Bowman.

During the debate, Councillor Trevor Beckwith proposed an amendment to the 
Terms of Reference, attached as Appendix A to the report, in respect of the 
proposed composition of the Working Group. Where it had specified that at 
least one member of the Group each from FHDC and SEBC must be a former 
Chairman or Mayor (as applicable), Councillor Beckwith wished to also specify 
that at least one member of the Group each from FHDC and SEBC must not 
be a former Chairman or Mayor (as applicable).  This amendment to the 
substantive motion was duly seconded by Councillor Paul Hopfensperger; 
however, upon being put to the vote, the amendment was defeated. 



COU.SA.12.06.2018

The majority of Members present supported the proposed remit and Terms of 
Reference of the Civic Leadership Working Group, recognising the need to 
engage with the public and other stakeholders about civic life and its 
relevance and importance to the community, whilst promoting the brand of 
West Suffolk. 

In response to questions from Councillor Terry Clements regarding the 
operation of the Future Governance Steering Group; and from Councillor 
David Nettleton regarding the procedural rules and voting mechanism should 
a proposal to apply for Borough Status be presented to a meeting of the 
Shadow Council in due course; the Shadow Council was informed that written 
responses would be provided following the meeting.  These would 
subsequently be provided for all Members’ perusal.

The substantive motion was then put to the vote, was duly carried and it was 

RESOLVED: 

That the terms of reference for the Civic Leadership Working Group, attached 
as Appendix A to Report No: COU/SA/18/005, be approved.

19. Urgent Questions on Notice 

No urgent questions on notice had been received.

The Meeting concluded at 7.16 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


